acting in concert with it in the period between 27 November 2001 (being the date of the announcement by which the Company announced details of, amongst other things,
the Whitewash Waiver) and the SGM. Between 24 May 2002 and 14 June 2002, Keentech inadvertently disposed, on market, of an aggregate 5,208,000 Shares at an average
price of HK$1.294 per Share. Such Shares represented approximately 2.76% of Keentech’s aggregate holding of Shares at the time of disposal. Keentech has expressed its
regrets about the deemed breach of the Takeovers Code which was committed inadvertently. Keentech has requested that the Executive confirm, and the Executive has
confirmed, that such disposals do not invalidate or disqualify the Whitewash Waiver.

The Full Conversion took place in two tranches on 18 June 2002 and 25 June 2002. Details of the Full Conversion were provided by the Company in its announcement dated
29 July 2002. The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure immediately before and after the Full Conversion:

Shareholding prior to the first tranche New Shares issued Shareholding after
of the Full Conversion on 18 June 2002 upon the Full Conversion the Full Conversion

Number of Shares % Number of Shares Number of Shares %

United Star 1,440,000,000 67.92 – 1,440,000,000 43.68
Keentech 183,710,000 8.67 1,176,470,588 1,360,180,588 41.26
Independent Shareholders 496,290,000 23.41 – 496,290,000 15.06

TOTAL 2,120,000,000 100.00 1,176,470,588 3,296,470,588 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT
Following the Full Conversion, the public shareholding has reduced to less than 25% of the total Shares in issue. Accordingly, the Company has applied to the Stock
Exchange for a waiver from strict compliance with the minimum 25% public float requirement of the Listing Rules for a period of one month following the date of this
announcement (or such other period as allowed by the Stock Exchange). The Company and its controlling shareholders, United Star and Keentech, which at the date of this
announcement is respectively interested in 1,440,000,000 Shares and 1,360,180,588 Shares (representing about 43.68% and 41.26% of the issued share capital of the